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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

City Council 
City of Washburn 
Washburn, Wisconsin 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the 
governmental activities, business-type activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of 
Washburn ("City") as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, 
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the City of Washburn, WI basic financial statements as 
listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present 
fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the 
governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the City of 
Washburn, WI as of December 31, 2021, and the respective 
changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows 
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of the City 
of Washburn, WI and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our 
audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Change in Accounting Principle 
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As discussed in Note 4c to the financial statements, in 2021 the City adopted new accounting 
guidance, Statements on Auditing Standards (SAS) numbers 134-140, Auditor Reporting 
Changes with Amendments. Our opinions are not modified with respect to this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the City of 
Washburn, Wl's ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt 
shortly thereafter. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City of Washburn, Wl's internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.
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• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the City of Washburn, Wl's ability to
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
Management's Discussion and Analysis and budgetary comparison information be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of 
management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or 
historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of 
the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express 
an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other 
information comprises the introductory and statistical sections but does not include the basic 
financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial 
statements do not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of 
assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other 
information and the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material 
misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Eagle Audit & Accounting, LLC 
Certified Public Accountants 

Park Falls, Wisconsin 
June 20, 2022 
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CITY OF WASHBURN 
119 Washington Avenue 
P.O. Box 638 
Washburn, WI 54891 

CITY OF 

715-3 73-6160
715-373-6161

FAX 715-373-6148 

The discussion and analysis of the City's financial performance provides an overall review of financial 
activities for the fiscal year. The analysis focuses on municipal financial performance as a whole. Efforts 
have been made to provide comparison to prior year data when such data is available. It should be read 
in conjunction with the City's financial statements, which immediately follow this section. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Total governmental fund revenues were $5,582,783; including $1,434,779 of property taxes, $903,333 of 
general state aid, and $2,827,465 of charges for services and operating and capital grants. Total 
governmental funds expenditures were $4,963,251. The City reduced the amount of prior outstanding 
general obligation debt by $476,322. 

Total business-type activity fund revenues were $1,182,210; including $1,179,807 of user fees. Total 
business-type activity expenditures were $1,245,084. The City reduced the amount of prior outstanding 
business-type debt by $283,010. 

The City's financial status, as reflected in total net position, increased by $653,920. Net position of 
governmental activities due to operations increased by $709,566 and business-type activities (water, 
sewer, storm water) decreased by $( 55,646). 

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The basic financial statements are comprised of 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund 
financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. In addition, other information 
supplementary to the basic financial statements is provided. 

Government wide financial statements 

• The government-wide financial statements are the statement of net position and statement of
activities. These statements present the aggregate view of the City's finances in a manner similar
to private-sector business. Both statements distinguish functions that are supported principally by
property taxes and intergovernmental revenues, called governmental activities, from functions
that are intended to recover all or significant portion of costs through user fees and charges called
business type activities.

• The statement of net position presents information on all of the City's assets and liabilities, with
the difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net
position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving
or deteriorating.

• The statement of activities presents information showing how the City's net position changed
during the year. This statement reports the cost of governmental functions and business-type
functions and how those functions were financed for the fiscal year.

• The government-wide financial statements are shown on pages 4 to 5 of this report.

A 

The City of Washburn is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender. 



Fund financial statements 

City of Washburn, Wisconsin 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 

• The City also produces fund financial statements. A fund is a group of related accounts that is
used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for specific activities. The
City, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to demonstrate compliance
with finance related legal requirements. Fund statements generally report operations in more
detail than the government-wide statements and provide information that may be useful in
evaluating the City's near-term financing requirements.

• There are two fund financial statements, the balance sheet and statements of revenue,
expenditures and changes in fund balance. Generally, fund statements focus on near-term
inflows and outflows of spendable resources and their impact on fund balance.

• Because the focus of fund financial statements is narrower than that of the government-wide
statements, it is useful to make comparison between information presented. By doing so readers
may better understand the long-term implication of the government's near-term financial
decisions. A reconciliation to facilitate this comparison is provided as separate statements on
pages 7 and 9.

• The municipality has three kinds of funds: governmental, propriety and fiduciary. Governmental
funds include the City's three permanent funds (general, special revenue, and debt service) and
individual capital project funds as needed. The City has three proprietary funds, the water utility
fund, sewer utility fund, and storm water fund. The only fiduciary fund for the City serves as an
agency fund for tax collections for other governments.

• Financial information is presented separately on both the balance sheet and the statement of
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance for the general fund, the marina operations
fund, and the community development block grant fund (CDBG) as these are considered to be
major funds. The governmental fund financial statements are on pages 6 to 9 of this report,

• The proprietary fund statements are prepared on the same basis of accounting and measurement
focus as the government-wide financial statements. In addition, the City provides a statement of
cash flows for the proprietary funds. Proprietary fund statements are located on pages 10 to 12 of
this report.

• The City serves as a trustee, or fiduciary, for tax collections. The assets of this fund do not
directly benefit nor are they under the direct control of the City. The City's responsibility is limited
to ensuring the assets reported in this fund are distributed to the other governmental entities as
prescribed by statute. Fiduciary activities are excluded from the government-wide financial
statements because the City cannot use these assets to finance operations. The Fiduciary fund
statement is presented on page 13.

• The City adopts an annual appropriated budget for its general fund. Budgetary comparison
statements have been provided to demonstrate budget compliance. The budgetary comparison
statement is on pages 15 of this report.

Notes to the financial statements 
The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to the full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes 
to financial statements can be found beginning on page 14 of this report. 
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City of Washburn, Wisconsin 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 

The major features of the City's financial statements, including the portion of the activities reported 
and the type of information contained is shown in the table below. 

Major Features of the Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

Fund Financial Statements 

Government-Wide 
Statements Governmental Proprietary Fiduciary 

Scope Entire City (except The activities of the City Activities the City Assets held by the City 
fiduciary funds). that are not proprietary operates similar to on behalf of someone 

or fiduciary, such as private business. The else. Tax collections for 
general govt., public City's other governments that 
safety, public works, water/sewer/stonn are on deposit with the 
etc. water utilities are the City are reported here. 

proprietary operations. 

Required • Statement of • Balance Sheet • Statement of • Statement of
financial net position • Statement of net position fiduciary net
statements • Statement of revenues, • Statement of position

activities. expenditures revenues,
and changes expenses and
in fund change in net
balance. assets

• Statement of 
cash flows.

Basis of Accrual accounting. Modified accrual Accrual accounting. Accrual accounting. 
accounting accounting. 
and Economic resources Economic resources Economic resources 
measurement focus. Current financial focus. focus. 
focus resources focus. 

Type of asset All assets and liabilities, Generally assets All assets and liabilities, All assets and liabilities, 

and liability both financial and expected to be used up both financial and both financial and 
information capital, short-term and and liabilities that come capital; short-term and capital; short-term and 

long-term due during the year or long-term. long-term. These funds 
soon thereafter. No do not currently contain 
capital assets or long- any capital assets, 
term liabilities included. although they can. 

Type of All revenues and Revenues for which All revenues and All additions or 

inflow and expenses during the cash is received during expenses during the deductions during the 

outflow year, regardless of or soon after the end of year, regardless of year, regardless of 

information when cash is received the year; expenditures when cash is received when cash is received 
or paid. when goods or services or paid. and paid. 

have been received and 
the related liability are 
due and payable. 
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The Municipality as a Whole 

City of Washburn, Wisconsin 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

Net position. Table 1, below, provides a summary of the City's net position for the year ended December 
31, 2021 compared to 2020. 

Table 1 

Condensed Statement of Net Position 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Governmental Business-Type Total 

Activities Activities Munici�ali� 

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Current and other assets $ 6,312.0 $ 5,810.0 $ 1,698.1 $ 1,683.0 $ 8,010.1 $ 7,493.0 

Capital assets 8,244.3 8,540.8 17,582.7 18,044.5 $ 25,827.0 26,585.4 

Total assets 14,556,3 14,350.9 19,280,8 19,727,5 33,837.1 34,078.3 
Total deferred 

outflows 967.0 954,4 199.2 154.8 1,166,2 1,109,2 

L-T debt outstanding 1,862.5 2,320.1 7,340.4 7,618.8 9,202.9 9,938.9 

Other liabilities 107.6 137.5 409.7 494.9 517.4 632.4 

Total liabilities 1,970.1 2,457,6 7,750.2 8,113.7 9,720.3 10,571,3 

Total deferred inflows 3,237,6 3,241.6 255,9 188,7 3,493,5 3,430.3 

Net position 

Invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 6,610.9 6,431.1 10,261.1 10,440.0 16,872.0 16,871.1 

Restricted 2,229.4 2,072.5 1,039.1 1,003.0 3,268.5 3,075.5 

Unrestricted 1,475.2 1,102.4 260.4 173.3 1,735.6 1,275.7 

Total net position $10,315.6 $ 9,606.0 $11,560.6 $ 11,616.3 $ 21,876,2 $ 21,222.3 

Note: totals mav not add due to roundina 

Unrestricted net position, the amount available to the City to use in future periods for general purposes, 
increased by $372,814. A total of $6,610,918 (64%) is in net investment in capital assets which is not 
spendable for continuing activities of the City. 

In governmental activities, total assets increased $205,460 including a decrease in capital assets, net 
decrease in capital assets was $296,520. The calculation of net position uses a historical cost for 
buildings that may not accurately reflect the true value. The City's equipment, buildings, and roads are in 
good to fair shape. There is need to make improvements at City Hall, and there are several roads that are 
in need of reconstruction. Each year, a vehicle is replaced to keep up with a replacement cycle. 

D 

% 

Chanae 

2021 

6.9% 

-2.9% 

-0.7%

5.1% 

-7.4%

-18.2%

-8.1%

0.0% 

6.3% 

36.1% 

3.1% 



City of Washburn, Wisconsin 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 

Change in net position Table 2, below, provides a summary of the City's change in the components of 
net position for the year ended December 31, 2021 compared to 2020. 

Table 2 

Change in Net Position 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Governmental Business-Type Total 

Activities Activities Municioalitv 

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 

Revenues: 

Program revenues 

Charge for services $ 2,573.6 $ 2,007.7 $ 1,179.8 $ 1,147.8 $ 3,753.4 $ 

Capital grants - 266.9 $ - $ - $ - $ 

Operating grants 253.9 298.7 - - 253.9 

General revenues 

Property taxes 1,434.8 1,401.6 - - 1,434.8 

State & federal aid 903.3 657.8 - - 903.3 

Other 507.2 408.7 2.4 7.0 509.6 

Total revenues 5 672.8 5,041.5 1,182.2 1,154.8 6,855.0 

Expenses: 

General government 493.9 491.9 - - 493.9 

Public safety 714.1 785.0 - - 714.1 

Public works 2.540.5 1.796.7 - - 2,540.5 

Health/human services 42.3 40.5 - - 42.3 

Culture/recreation 671.5 395.0 - - 671.5 

Con servatio n/d eve lop 16.7 39.4 - - 16.7 

Business-type activity 1,245.1 1,279.4 1,245.1 

Debt service 43.7 105.7 - - 43.7 
Depreciation, 

unallocated 440.7 438.8 - - 440.7 

Total expenses 4,963.3 4,093.1 1.245.1 1,279.4 6,208.3 

Change in net position 

from operations 709.6 948.4 (62.9) (124.6) 646.7 

Net special/extraordinary - (0.7) 7.2 19.3 7.2 

Change in net position $ 709.6 $ 947.7 $ (55.6) $ (105.3) $ 653.9 $ 

Note: totals mav not add due to roundina 

2020 

3,155.5 

266.9 

298.7 

1,401.6 

657.8 

415.7 

6,196.3 

491.9 

785.0 

1,796.7 

40.5 

395 0 

39.4 

1,279.4 

105.7 

438.8 

5.372.5 

823.8 

18.6 

842 4 

In government activities, the City had a change in net position of $709,566, which is a decrease from the 
prior year of $238,116. The major change was an increase in expenses in the Marina Operations Fund 
compared to the prior year. This was due to the large reduction in business in the prior year caused by 
the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Business - Type Activities 
Revenues for the City's business-type activities (water utility, sewer utility, storm water utility) were 
comprised of charges for services, and investment earnings. 
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City of Washburn, Wisconsin 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 

• Water, sewer and storm water utility expenses exceeded revenues by $55,646, $49,676 less than
last year. The difference is mainly attributable to an increase in operating income in the Sewer
Fund.

• Charges for services, which are amounts paid by customers of the water/sewer/storm water
utilities, increased to 1,179,807 from $1,147,784.

• The water, sewer and storm water utilities acquired new fixed assets in the amount of $25,823.
The new fixed assets consist of various small asset purchases.

Governmental Activities 

Net cost of governmental activities Table 3, below, provides a summary of the City's change in net cost 
of Governmental Activities for the year ended December 31, 2021 compared to 2020. 

Table 3 

Net Cost of Governmental Activities 

(in thousands of dollars) 

General Government $ 

Public Safety 

Public Works 

Culture & recreation 

Conservation & develop 

Debt service 

Other 

Total $ 

Total Cost 

of Services 

2021 

493.9 $ 

714.1 

2,540.5 

671.5 

16.7 

43.7 

440.7 

4,963.3 $ 

Note: totals mav not add due to roundinq 

Budgetary Analysis - General Fund Only 

2020 

491.9 $ 

785.0 

1,796.7 

395.0 

39.4 

105.7 

438.8 

4,093.1 $ 

Net Cost 

of Services 

2021 

492.9 $ 

268.2 

560.7 

286.4 

10.4 

43.7 

440.7 

2,135.8 $ 

Net Cost 

Percentage 

2020 Chanae 

491.6 0.3% 

306.5 -12.5%

5.9 9461.9% 

111.4 157.2% 

34.9 -70.3% 

105.7 -58.7% 

438.8 0.4%

1,519.7 40.5% 

The City made no budget amendments for the year in the General Fund. Expenditures were less than 
budget by $15,693 overall, due to a combination of items. There was a surplus of revenues to budget of 
$263,189, the majority of which was due to an unexpected increase in public charges for services. 
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City of Washburn, Wisconsin 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 

Revenues by Source - the chart below shows the various sources of revenue by source for the year 
ending December 31, 2021. 

Revenues by Source• Governmental Activities 

Other 
9% 

16% \, arge or General a1dsa. • .. tCh . f 
��se

4
i;�es 

Property taxes 
25% Grants & aid 

5% 

Expenditures by Function - the chart below shows the various governmental activities expenditures by 
function for the year ending December 31, 2021. 

Culture/recreation 
15% 

Conservationldevel 
0% 

Health/human serv 
1% 

Public works 
56% 
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Debt service 
1% 

General gc 

Public safety 11 %

16% 
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City of Washburn, Wisconsin 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets - Table 4 below shows the change in capital assets in the governmental activities, the 
business-type activities and the municipality as a whole from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2021. 

$ 

Governmental 

Activities 

2021 

186.4 

2020 

$ 186.4 

Table 4 

Capital Assets 

(in thousands of dollars) 

2021 

$ 

Business-Type 

Activities 

2020 

5.1 $ 

Total 

Municipality 

2021 2020 

5.1 $ 191.5 $ 191.5 

Construction in progress $ 

Buildings & improvements $ 5,751.6 5,661.5 

4,653.6 

4,541.5 

(6,502.2) 

2,837.2 2,826.6 8,588.8 8,488.2 

Furniture & equipment $ 4,654.5 22,063.8 22,048.6 26,718.3 26,702.1 

Infrastructure $ 4,541.5 4,541.5 4,541.5 

Accumulated depreciation $ (6,889.7) $ (7,323.5) (6,835.8) (14,213.2) (13,338.0) 

Total $ 8,244.3 $ 8,540.8 $17,582.7 $ 18,044.5 $ 25,827.0 $ 26,585.4 

Note: totals mav not add due to roundina 

The additions to capital assets included an addition to a major dock project at West End Park, and 
various miscellaneous purchases in governmental activities, and the addition of various small assets in 
the Water & Sewer Funds for business-type activities. 

Long - Term Debt - Table 5 below show the change in long-term obligations for the total municipality 
from December 31, 2020 to December 31, 2021. 

Table 5 

Outstanding Long Tenn Obligations 

(in thousands of dollars) 

General obligation debt 

Other 

Total 

Total 

Municipality 

2021 2020 

$ 1,633.4 

7,569.5 

$ 9,202.9 

$ 2,109.7 

7,829.1 

$ 9,938.9 

Note: totals mav not add due to roundina 

Total 

% 

Chanae 

2021 

-22.6%

-3.3%

-7.4% 

The City incurred no new general obligation debt this year and reduced the remaining general obligation 
debt by regularly scheduled payments. 

H 

Total 

% 

Chanae 

2021 

0.0% 

#DIV/QI 

1.2% 

0.1% 

0.0% 

6.6% 

-2.9%



City of Washburn, Wisconsin 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 

FACTORS BEARING ON THE CITY'S FUTURE 

Currently known facts and circumstances that will impact the City's financial status in future are: 

1. The City is implementing a development agreement with a buyer for dilapidated downtown property
the City purchased several years ago. The plan is to remove the dilapidated building and replace with a
brew pub. If successful, this project would significantly improve the tax base.

2. The City is preparing to take on a large water and sewer project in 2024 through part of 2027. This will
coincide with the reconstruction of STH 13 in the City. Improvements will also be made to the stormwater
system, and there will be additional amenities to enhance the attractiveness of the downtown area.

3. The City has struggled with frozen or declining support from the State of Wisconsin to maintain
operations and services at current levels.

CONTACTING THE MUNICIPALITIY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers and investors & creditors 
with a general overview of the City's finances and to demonstrate the City's accountability for the money it 
receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact Scott 
Kluver, City Administrator/Clerk, City of Washburn, 119 Washington Avenue, Washburn, WI. 
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City of Washburn, Wisconsin 
Statement of Net Position 
As of December 31, 2021 

Assets 
Current assets: 

Cash 
Receivables 
Less allowance for doubtful accounts 
Internal receivables 
Restricted cash 
Inventories and prepaid items 

Total current assets 

Noncurrent assets: 
WRS net pension asset 

Long Term Receivables 

Plant, property & equipment: 
Capital assets, not being depreciated 
Capital assets being depreciated, 

net of accumulated depreciation 
Subtotal Plant, property & equip 
Total noncurrent assets 

Total assets 

Deferred Outflows 
Pension and OPES related outflows 

Liabilities 
Current liabilities: 

Payables: 

Accounts 

Accrued payroll & related items 

Accrued interest 

Internal payables 
Current portion of long-term obligations 

Total current liabilities 

Noncurrent liabilities: 
Noncurrent portion of long-term obligations 

Total non-current liabilities 
Total liabilities 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Tax levies 
WRS pension and OPES related inflows 
Amounts paid to recipients of CDBG funds 
Amounts paid to recipients of fa9ade loan funds 

Total deferred inflows of resources 

Net Position 
Net investment in capital assets 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 
Capital projects 
Special revenue projects 
Water/sewer loan covenant 

Unrestricted 
Total net position 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ 3,142,424 
1,165,111 

(34,293) 
346,107 
459,687 

5,079,036 

357,833 
875,140 

186,385 

8,057,919 
8,244,304 

9,477,277 

14,556,313 

967,002 

63,211 

22,109 

22,314 

446,914 
554,548 

1,415,589 
1,415,589 

1,970,137 

1,361,897 
1,056,511 

780,319 
38,888 

3,237,615 

6,610,918 

45,140 
368,900 

1,815,387 

1,475,218 
10,315,563 

Business-type 
Activities 

191,184 
351,273 

1,039,114 
116,501 

1,698,072 

86,680 

5,125 

17,577,570 
17,582,695 

17,669,375 

19,367,447 

199,245 

2,417 

1,440 

59,775 

346,107 
283,788 
693,527 

7,056,629 
7,056,629 

7,750,156 

255,924 

255,924 

10,261,118 

1,039,114 
260,380 

11,560,612 

See accompanying notes to basic financial statements. 
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$ 

Total 

3,333,608 
1,516,384 

(34,293) 
346,107 

1,498,801 
116,501 

6,777,108 

444,513 
875,140 

191,510 

25,635,489 
25,826,999 

27,146,652 

33,923,760 

1,166,247 

65,628 

23,549 

82,089 
346,107 
730,702 

1,248,075 

8,472,218 
8,472,218 

9,720,293 

1,361,897 
1,312,435 

780,319 
38,888 

3,493,539 

16,872,036 

45,140 
368,900 

1,815,387 
1,039,114 
1,735,598 

21,876,175 
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